

Appeal No. 13-15000

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

US AIRWAYS, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

DON ADDINGTON, et al.,
Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
THE HONORABLE ROSLYN O. SILVER, CHIEF JUDGE
CASE No. 10-1570-PHX-ROS

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT US AIRWAYS, INC.

KAREN GILLEN
US AIRWAYS, INC.
111 West Rio Salado Parkway
Tempe, AZ 85281
Tel: (480) 693-0800
Fax: (480) 693-5932

ROBERT A. SIEGEL
CHRIS A. HOLLINGER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Suite 1500
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 430-6005
Fax: (213) 430-6407

Attorneys for Appellant US Airways, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. US AIRWAYS HAS STANDING TO BRING THIS APPEAL.....	4
A. The District Court Dismissed This Case As Unripe.....	5
B. The Declaratory Judgment Relief Requested By US Airways Has Not Changed.	6
II. US AIRWAYS HAS A RIPE CLAIM FOR A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT.....	7
A. The Constitutional Ripeness Test Is Satisfied.	7
B. The Prudential Ripeness Test Is Not Applicable Here, But In Any Event It Is Also Satisfied.	11
III. <i>ADDINGTON</i> DOES NOT CONTROL BECAUSE THE FACTS AND CLAIMS IN THIS CASE ARE MEANINGFULLY DIFFERENT.	13
IV. CONTRARY TO USAPA’S ASSERTIONS, THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT REACH THE UNDERLYING QUESTION OF WHETHER USAPA IS BOUND BY THE NICOLAU AWARD.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Addington v. US Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , 606 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Addington v. US Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , No. CV 08-1633-NVW (D. Ariz.)	10
<i>Addington v. US Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , Case No. 2:13-cv-00471-ROS (D. Ariz.)	10
<i>Addington v. USAPA (“Addington IIP”)</i> , Case No. 2:13-cv-00471, Dkt. 122 (D. Ariz. July 19, 2013).....	6
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	6
<i>Duhn Oil Tool, Inc. v. Cooper Cameron Corp.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	10
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941).....	12
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	11, 12
<i>Neb. Pub. Power Dist. v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Principal Life Ins. Co. v. Robinson</i> , 394 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Sierra Applied Scis. v. Advanced Energy Indus.</i> , 363 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Societe de Conditionnement en Aluminium v. Hunter Eng’g Co.</i> , 655 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. US Airline Pilots Ass’n</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 710 (W.D.N.C. 2011).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

45 U.S.C. § 151, <i>et seq.</i>	4
45 U.S.C. § 152.....	13
